
 
 
                                  Legal Department American Electric Power 
 1 Riverside Plaza 
 Columbus, OH 43215-2373 
 AEP.com 

April 26, 2019 
 

Tanowa Troupe 
Docketing Division Chief 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
180 East Broad Street 
Columbus Ohio  43215-3793 
 

Re: In the Matter of the Application of Ohio Power Company 
for Approval to Amend Its Supplier Tariffs, Case No. 18-
1629-EL-ATA; Ohio Power Company, Case No. 89-
6007-EL-TRF   

  
   
Dear Ms. Troupe: 
 
Enclosed are Ohio Power Company’s compliance tariffs, which are being filed in 
accordance with the Commission’s Finding and Order dated January 3, 2019 in 
Case No. 18-1629-EL-ATA.  The Company will update its tariffs previously filed 
electronically with the Commission’s Docketing Division.   
 
Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

       
Regards, 

 
 
Steven T. Nourse 
 

Steven T. Nourse 
Chief Ohio Regulatory 
Counsel 
(614) 716-1608 (P) 
(614) 716-2014 (F) 
stnourse@aep.com 
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Billing and payment shall be performed as specified in the applicable Open Access Transmission 
Tariff. 

 
Provisions for scheduling and imbalance are contained within the applicable Open Access 

Transmission Tariff. 
 
The Company will bill all customers for the following transmission services: 
 

PJM 
LINE 

CHARGES / CREDITS 

1100 Network Integration Transmission Service 

1108 Transmission Enhancement 

1320 Transmission Owner Scheduling, System Control and Dispatch Service 

1330 Reactive Supply and Voltage Control from Generation and Other Sources Service 

1450 Load Reconciliation for Transmission Owner Scheduling, System Control and Dispatch 
Service 

1930 Generation Deactivation 

2130 Firm Point-to-Point Transmission Service 

2140 Non-Firm Point-to-Point Transmission Service 

 
Upon notification by the Company, all CRES Providers shall approve the Company’s prepared Billing 

Line Item Transfers through PJM’s Billing Line Item Transfer Tool to allow charges and credits for the above 
transmission services to be assigned to the Company.  All other transmission service charges and credits 
shall be the responsibility of the CRES Provider. 
 
31. RESERVED  

 
32. SUPPLIER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

 
32.1 CONTENTS 
 

Paragraph Section 

32.2 Application 

32.3 Customer Choice of Competitive Service Provider 

32.4 Changing Competitive Service Providers 

32.5 General Provisions for Competitive Service Providers 

32.6 Transmission Service  

32.7 Supplier Certification with the Commission 

32.8 CRES Provider Registration with the Company 

32.9 CRES Provider Credit Requirements 

32.10 Customer Enrollment Process 

32.11 Confidentiality of Information 

32.12 Losses 

32.13 Meter Service Providers (MSPs) 

32.14 Meter Data Management Agents (MDMAs) 

32.15 Consolidated Billing By a CRES Provider or its Billing Agent (BA) 
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h. The MDMA shall comply with the Company’s time requirements for the posting of validated meter 
reading data on the MDMA server. 
 

i. The MDMA is responsible for acquiring the right of ingress and egress from the customer to 
perform its functions.  When necessary, the MDMA must also seek written approval and secure 
from the customer any keys necessary to access locked premises. 
 

j. The MDMA is responsible for identifying suspected cases of the unauthorized use of energy and 
shall report such concerns to the customer’s CRES Provider, Transmission Provider and the 
Company.  The CRES Provider shall resolve such concerns and pursue the appropriate legal 
response and all necessary parties shall support this action.  The customer’s supplier of meter 
services (MSP or the Company) shall make the necessary meter corrections and/or repairs, and 
then notify the MDMA who shall correct the previous meter usage data and provide to the 
appropriate entities such data as required for billing, settlement, scheduling, forecasting and other 
functions.  Any billing corrections shall be consistent with the provisions of the Company’s Terms 
and Conditions of Service for Open Access Distribution Service. 
 

k. The MDMA is responsible for detecting and immediately notifying the Company of hazardous 
conditions noted at the customer’s electrical service and meter installation. 
 

l. The MDMA is responsible for recording and notifying the Company of conditions detected on the 
customer’s premises which present potential for injury. 
 

m. The MDMA shall be responsible for conforming to Company standards for sealing and resealing 
meters as well as properly resetting and sealing demand measurement devices. 

 
If no entity satisfies the above criteria, the Company shall act as the MDMA. As long as the Company 

is acting as the MDMA, the Company shall read the meters of the CRES Provider’s customers in accordance 
with the Company’s meter reading cycles, which the Company intends to have posted to its website at 
http://www.aepohio.com.  Within three (3) business days of the meter read date, the Company shall 
electronically transmit the usage information for the CRES Provider’s customers to the CRES Provider. 

 
The Company may conduct periodic workshops with CRES Providers to solicit input regarding 

additional data elements that may be appropriate for inclusion in the electronic system used to transmit usage 
information. 
 
32.15 CONSOLIDATED BILLING BY A CRES PROVIDER OR ITS BILLING AGENT (BA) 

 
A CRES Provider or its BA may perform supplier consolidated billing pursuant to the terms and 

conditions established by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case Nos. 16-1852-EL-SSO et al. 
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32.16 CONSOLIDATED BILLING BY THE COMPANY 

 
Upon request, pursuant to Section 32.22 of these Supplier Term and Conditions of Service, the 

Company will offer rate-ready or bill-ready Company-issued consolidated bills to customers receiving service 
from a CRES Provider upon designation of the rate-ready or bill-ready option, as applicable, in the Electric 
Distribution Utility/ Competitive Retail Electric Service Provide Agreement.  Company-issued consolidated 
billing will include budget billing as an option.  The CRES Provider must electronically provide all information 
in a bill-ready format. 

 
 

32.17 METERING AND LOAD PROFILING 
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3. The Company shall present charges on the next bill generated for the customer unless 
one or more of the following conditions apply: 1) the CRES Provider and the customer 
was terminated over 30 days before; 2) the Company no longer presents a bill to the 
customer because of a change in  CRES Provider and billing option. If none of these 
exemptions apply, the Company will present the CRES Provider’s charges on the next 
scheduled billing after the relationship between the CRES Provider and the customer 
terminates.   

 
4. In the event any CRES Provider’s charges are not included on a Company 

Consolidated Rate-Ready Billing for any reason, the only obligation the Company shall 
have is to include those charges on the next monthly bill unless one or more of the 
exempting conditions exists as described in the above paragraph. The Company shall 
not cancel/rebill any billing in which the CRES Provider submitted an incorrect rate 
code or validated an incorrect rate on the Business Partner Portal.  

 
5. The Company will charge hourly for administrative and technical support to institute 

program modifications associated with the implementation of consolidated billing on 
non-standard rates requested by the CRES Provider and reviewed and approved by 
the Company. A high level estimate of the work shall be provided and agreed upon in 
advance. The fixed rate for program modifications necessitated by a request for 
Consolidated and Rate-Ready Billing shall be $95 per hour.   

 
6. Customer payments for CRES Provider charges will be remitted by the Company to 

the appropriate CRES Provider, subject to the payment provisions in Section 32.23a 
of these Supplier Terms and Conditions of Service.  

 
 
 

h. Company Consolidated and Bill-Ready Billing.   

 

 The following business rules will apply to the Company’s Consolidated and Bill-Ready 
Billing Option: 

 
1. Within three (3) business days of receiving usage information for an account in a 

standard electronic format from the Company, the CRES Provider will provide the 
Company, in bill-ready format, the CRES Provider’s charges for the account in a 
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standard electronic format for presentation on the Company’s current invoice to 
the customer.  

 
2. The Company shall present charges on the next bill generated for the customer 

unless one or more of the following conditions apply: (1) the CRES Provider and 
the customer was terminated over 30 days before; (2) the Company no longer 
presents a bill to the customer because of a change in CRES Provider and billing 
option. If none of these exemptions apply, the Company will present the CRES 
Provider’s charges on the next scheduled billings after the relationship between 
the CRES Provider and the customer terminates.   

 
3. The charges received from the CRES Provider by the Company in standard 

electronic format for each account will contain no more than twenty charge 
amounts with twenty associated charge descriptions. 
 

4. Charge descriptions will be no longer than eighty characters each (including 
punctuation and spaces), and charge amounts will not exceed twelve characters 
each (including spaces, dollar sign, decimal, and, if applicable, negative sign).  

 

5. If a CRES Provider submits a charge description(s) longer than fifty characters, 
the Company will wrap the charge description(s) to the next character line on its 
invoice. The corresponding charge amounts will appear in a column to the right of 
where each charge description ends.  

6. If wrapping causes charge descriptions to exceed available lines, each charge 
description will be truncated and will be printed on the Company’s current invoice 
with the corresponding charge amount appearing in a column to the right of each 
charge description.  
 

7. If a CRES Provider submits more than twenty charge amounts for an account, the 
Company will reject the entire submission for the account via a standard 
electronic format.  

 
8. The Company will allow up to eight lines on its invoice to display the details  

of the CRES Provider’s charges as follows: 
 

a. The Company will display the CRES Provider’s name and phone number.  
 

b. The charge descriptions and charge amounts submitted by the CRES Provider 
will be displayed. 

 
c. The Company will sum the charge amounts submitted by the CRES Provider and 

display the total on the line following the last charge description submitted by the 
CRES Provider.  

 
d. In situations where the CRES Provider receives revised usage information for an 

account from the Company in a standard electronic format, the Company will 
provide an additional line on its invoice for the total amount of each month of 
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cancelled charges it receives from the CRES Provider in a standard electronic 
format.  The Company will display the dollar amount of the cancelled charges, 
provided that the twelve character charge amount limit is not exceeded, on an 
additional line for each month of cancelled charges. The CRES Provider’s 
corrected charges, submitted to the Company in a standard electronic format, will 
be displayed on the Company’s invoice as described in parts i) through iv) above 
for each month of corrected charges. CRES Providers will not include cancelled 
charges within the same standard electronic transaction where corrected charges 
are submitted to the Company.  

 
9. Customer payments for CRES Provider charges will be remitted by the 

Company to the appropriate CRES Provider, subject to the payment provisions 
in Section 32.23a of these Supplier Terms and Conditions of Service.  

 
10. Within two (2) business days of any date on which the CRES Provider 

electronically transmits bill-ready charges to the Company, the Company shall 
transmit to the CRES Provider, via an EDI transaction 824, notice of rejected 
charges showing, by SDI, those CRES Provider charges that could not be 
posted to the specific customer’s SDI for bill presentment and explaining why 
those charges could not be so posted by the Company. The CRES Provider 
shall correct or modify the charges and resubmit them to the Company and 
such charges will appear on the next Company consolidated bill presented to 
the customer.  In the event any CRES Provider’s charges are not included on a 
Company consolidated billing, for any reason, the only obligation the Company 
shall have is to include those charges on the next monthly bill unless one or 
more of the exempting conditions exist as described paragraph 2 of this 
subsection. 

 
i. Special Messages.   

 

Rule 4901:1-24-11 of the Ohio Administrative Code mandates that a CRES 
Provider must provide notice of abandonment on each billing statement rendered to its 
end-use customers  beginning at least ninety days prior to the effective date of the 
abandonment and continue to provide  notice on all subsequent billing statements until 
the service is abandoned. Where the Company is performing billing services for a CRES 
Provider, the Company must provide this notice on the billing statement. The Company 
is not offering bill message services for CRES Provider in any other instance.   
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Where the Company acts as the billing agent for the CRES Provider, the Company shall 
reimburse the CRES Provider for all charges collected on behalf of the CRES Provider within three 
(3) business days following receipt of the customer's payment, when possible, but at least every two 
(2) weeks.  The Company will continue to bill for previous balances due the CRES Provider on the bill 
as long as the relationship between the CRES Provider and the customer exists, and for one (1) 
scheduled billing period after the relationship terminates. If no payments are received from the 
customer after the Company has presented charges for the next scheduled billing period, all unpaid 
balances, regardless of age, due the CRES Provider, will be electronically transmitted by the 
Company via an EDI 248 write off transaction to the CRES Provider.  No CRES Provider charges will 
be presented to the customer and no payment will be forwarded to the CRES Provider after the 
acknowledgement of the receipt of this transaction. 

 
If the customer’s CRES Provider defaults, the Company reserves the right to retain payments 

collected from the customer and to apply such payments to the Company’s charges. 
 
Partial payment from a customer shall be applied to the various portions of the customer’s 

total bill in the following order: (a) past due CRES Provider payment arrangement charges (CPA); (b) 
past due Company Extended Payment Arrangements (EPA) charges and deposit payment 
agreement (DPA) charges; (c) past due CRES Provider charges; (d) past due Company charges; (e) 
current Company charges; (f) current CRES provider charges; and (g) other past due and current 
non-regulated charges. 

 
32.24 CRES PROVIDER BILLING TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

 

Current Company practice is to render bills to the CRES Provider regularly at monthly intervals, 
but bills may be rendered more or less frequently at the Company’s option. Rate values stated for direct 
application to regular monthly billing periods will be adjusted when the time elapsed between billings is 
substantially greater or less than a month.  

 

A CRES Provider shall make payment for charges incurred on or before the due date shown on 
the bill. The due date shall be determined by the Company and shall not be less than three (3) business 
days from the date of transmittal of the bill. 

 
32.25 DEFAULT SUSPENSION AND TERMINATION OF A CRES PROVIDER 

a. Default.   

 
A CRES Provider is in default of its obligations under the Company’s Customer Choice Program if 
any one or more of the following occurs:  

1. The CRES Provider fails to perform any material obligation under these Supplier 
Terms and Conditions of Service; 

 

2. The CRES Provider fails to fully pay an invoice from the Company within three (3) 
business days following the due date of the invoice.  
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